Group B if the number was a 4, 5 or 6 and Group C if the number was a 7, 8 or 9.

If the number read was a zero the next number in the column was used.

Participants were informed of their group assignment at, not prior to, the first

data collection session to prevent selective attrition based on group assignment.

Am. Three hundred seventy nine (379) women registered for the study.

Three hundred (300) women attended session 1. Of those who registered but

failed to attend session I, approximately half canceled by phone prior to the

program. The most frequent reasons given for cancellation were scheduling